

No. 06-1164

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN R. SAND & GRAVEL COMPANY, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

RONALD J. TENPAS  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

AARON P. AVILA  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below ..... 1

Jurisdiction ..... 1

Statutory provision involved ..... 2

Statement ..... 2

Summary of argument ..... 8

Argument:

Section 2501’s bar to claims filed more than six years  
after their accrual establishes a non-waivable  
jurisdictional limit on the authority of the Court of  
Federal Claims to enter a money judgment against  
the United States ..... 11

A. This Court has repeatedly construed Section  
2501 and its statutory predecessors as  
imposing a non-waivable jurisdictional  
restriction on the authority of the CFC ..... 13

B. There are sound reasons for treating Section  
2501 as an exception to the general rule that  
limitations periods for commencing suit are  
non-jurisdictional ..... 22

C. The text of current 28 U.S.C. 2501 provides no  
sound basis for departing from this Court’s  
consistent holdings that Section 2501 and its  
predecessors establish a non-waivable  
jurisdictional limit on the CFC’s authority ..... 29

D. Petitioner’s reliance on the structure of Title 28  
is misplaced ..... 33

E. This Court’s decisions construing the six-year  
filing requirement as a jurisdictional limit on  
the authority of the Court of Claims remain  
good law ..... 36

Conclusion ..... 42

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987) .....	27
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003) .....	36
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. &amp; Sch.</i> <i>Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983) .....	23
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986) .....	40
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2360 (2007) .....	10, 27, 28, 35, 36, 41
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	20
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	24
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975) .....	20
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1675 (2006) .....	7, 41
<i>De Arnaud v. United States</i> , 151 U.S. 483 (1894) .....	17, 21, 22
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005) .....	21
<i>Engel v. Davenport</i> , 271 U.S. 33 (1926) .....	27
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	23, 30
<i>Finn v. United States</i> , 123 U.S. 227 (1887) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957) .....	31
<i>Franconia Assocs. v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002) .....	40
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945) .....	26
<i>Hornback v. United States</i> , 52 Fed. Cl. 374, <i>aff'd</i> , 55 Fed. Appx. 536 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990) .....	36, 37, 38, 39, 40

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	20
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003) .....	26
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993) .....	31
<i>Kendall v. United States</i> , 107 U.S. 123 (1883) .....	14, 21, 29, 37, 38, 39
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....	21
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	20
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	5
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934) .....	24
<i>McAllister v. Magnolia Petroleum Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 221 (1958) .....	27
<i>McElrath v. United States</i> , 102 U.S. 426 (1880) .....	14
<i>Munro v. United States</i> , 303 U.S. 36 (1938) .....	18, 26
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989) .....	31
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990) .....	25
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) .....	19
<i>Peters v. Hobby</i> , 349 U.S. 331 (1955) .....	41
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	12
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999) .....	28
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004) .....	41
<i>Soriano v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 270 (1957) ...	19, 31, 39
<i>Square D. Co. v. Niagra Frontier Tariff Bureau, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 409 (1986) .....	20

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	28
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988) .....	26
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998) .....	38
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997) .....	38
<i>United States v. Dalm</i> , 494 U.S. 596 (1990) .....	23
<i>United States v. Greathouse</i> , 166 U.S. 601 (1897) .....	17
<i>United States v. Lippitt</i> , 100 U.S. 663 (1879) ....	14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983) .....	13, 23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986) .....	23
<i>United States v. New York</i> , 160 U.S. 598 (1896) .....	17, 22
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941) .....	23
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980) .....	25
<i>United States v. Wardwell</i> , 172 U.S. 48 (1898) .....	17, 18
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) .....	12

Constitution, statutes and rules:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I .....	9, 25
§ 8, Cl. 1 .....	25
§ 9, Cl. 7 .....	24, 25
Appropriations Clause .....	25
Amend. V .....	5, 12, 24
Just Compensation Clause .....	24
Amend. VII .....	13

VII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
Act of Feb. 24, 1855, ch. 122, § 7, 10 Stat. 612 .....	13
Act of Mar. 3, 1863, ch. 92, 12 Stat. 765:	
§ 2, 12 Stat. 765 .....	34
§ 3, 12 Stat. 767 .....	34
§ 10, 12 Stat. 767 .....	13, 29, 30, 34, 38
Act of Mar 3, 1911, ch. 231, 36 Stat. 1087 .....	18
§ 145, 36 Stat. 1136 .....	35
§ 156, 36 Stat. 1139 .....	18, 35
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, 62 Stat. 869:	
§ 33, 62 Stat. 991 .....	34
§ 2501, 62 Stat. 976 .....	18
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. 9601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 405(g) (1982) .....	40, 41
Tucker Act, ch. 359, 24 Stat. 505 .....	16
§ 1, 24 Stat. 505 .....	16, 17, 35
§ 6, 24 Stat. 506 .....	26
§ 16, 24 Stat. 508 .....	17
Rev. Stat. (1878): .....	25
§ 1059 .....	34
§ 1060 .....	34
§ 1069 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 171(a) .....	25
28 U.S.C. 763 (1946) .....	26
28 U.S.C. 1291-1296 .....	35
28 U.S.C. 1491 .....	10, 30, 34

VIII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1497 .....	5
28 U.S.C. 2101-2113 .....	35
28 U.S.C. 2107(a) .....	35
28 U.S.C. 2501 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. Cl. R. 55(b) .....	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(e) .....	26
Miscellaneous:	
William W. Barron, <i>The Judicial Code 1948 Revision</i> , 8 F.R.D. 439 (1948) .....	31
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990) .....	30
H.R. Rep. No. 308, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947) .....	18, 26, 31
S. Rep. No. 388, 61st Cong., 2d Sess. (1910) .....	18
